502268564 03/14/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Susumu Mori	08/04/2011
Andreia V. Faria	08/04/2011
Michael I. Miller	08/09/2011
Kenichi Oishi	08/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Johns Hopkins University
Street Address:	3400 North Charles Street
City:	Baltimore
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21218

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13703859

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2023448300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2023444000

Email: elwright@venable.com

Correspondent Name: Henry J. Daley
Address Line 1: 575 7th Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02240-341449	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry J. Daley, Reg. No. 42,459	

Total Attachments: 6

source=ASSIGNMENT_304251#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029997 FRAME: 0880 13703859

502268564

source=ASSIGNMENT_304251#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_304251#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_304251#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_304251#page5.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_304251#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029997 FRAME: 0881

WHEREAS, <u>Susumu MORI, Andreia V. FARIA, Miller I. MICHAEL, and Kenichi OISHI</u>, hereinafter referred to as the Assignor, have invented a certain improvement relating to <u>ATLAS-BASED ANALYSIS FOR IMAGE-BASED ANATOMIC FUNCTIONAL DATA OF ORGANISM</u>, for which said Assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

[] the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of the instrument; said application to be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;	ıi
[] said application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office onand giv Application No;	eı
[X] said U. S. Provisional Application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2010, and given Application No. 61/357,361;	

[X] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on February 18, 2011 and given International Application No.PCT/US2011/041488, the United States of America having been

WHEREAS, The Johns Hopkins University, having a principal place of business located at 3400 North Charles Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21218, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the invention, the application, any non-provisional application, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to Assignee; to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in anywise arising therefrom or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor further hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the invention and in and to the application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to

be executed. EXECUTED this O & day of O P . 2011. WITNESS: ASSIGNOR: Susumu MORI Signature: Name: Address: EXECUTED this 64 day of 69 ,2011. WITNESS: Signature:__ Name: ____ Address: ___ ASSIGNOR: Andreia V. FARIA rua Brandlos Fario EXECUTED this _____ day of _ _____, 2011. ASSIGNOR: Miller I. MICHAEL WITNESS: Signature: Signature:___ Name: Address: EXECUTED this _____ day of ___ Kenichi OISHI ASSIGNOR: WITNESS: Signature: Signature: Name: Address: ::ODMA\PCDOCS\DC2DOCS1\1186385\1

2

PATENT REEL: 029997 FRAME: 0883

WHEREAS, Susumu MORI, Andreia V. FARIA, Miller I. MICHAEL, and Kenichi OISHI, hereinafter referred to as the Assignor, have invented a certain improvement relating to ATLAS-BASED ANALYSIS FOR IMAGE-BASED ANATOMIC FUNCTIONAL DATA OF ORGANISM, for which said Assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

[] the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of the instrument; said application to be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;
[] said application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office onand give Application No;
[X] said U. S. Provisional Application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2010, and given Application No. 61/357,361;

[X] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on <u>February 18, 2011</u> and given International Application No.PCT/US2011/041488, the United States of America having been

WHEREAS, The Johns Hopkins University, having a principal place of business located at <u>3400 North Charles Street</u>, <u>Baltimore</u>, <u>Maryland 21218</u>, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the invention, the application, any non-provisional application, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to Assignee; to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in anywise arising therefrom or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor further hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the invention and in and to the application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed. EXECUTED this ______ day of _______, 2011. WITNESS: ASSIGNOR: Susumu MORI Signature:_____ Signature:___ Name: Address: EXECUTED this _____ day of ______, 2011. WITNESS: Signature:_____ Name:
Address: ASSIGNOR: Andreia V. FARIA EXECUTED this 9 day of Aug WITNESS: ASSIGNOR: Miller I. MICHAEL Signature:___ Name: Address: EXECUTED this ______ day of _______, 2011. WITNESS: Kenichi OISHI ASSIGNOR: Signature:___ Signature:_ Name: Address:__ ::ODMA\PCDOCS\DC2DOCS1\1186385\1

2

WHEREAS, <u>Susumu MORI</u>, <u>Andreia V. FARIA</u>, <u>Miller I. MICHAEL</u>, <u>and Kenichi OISHI</u>, hereinafter referred to as the Assignor, have invented a certain improvement relating to <u>ATLAS-BASED ANALYSIS FOR IMAGE-BASED ANATOMIC FUNCTIONAL DATA OF ORGANISM</u>, for which said Assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

[] the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of this instrument; said application to be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;
[] said application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office onand given Application No;
[X] said U. S. Provisional Application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2010, and given Application No. 61/357,361;
[X] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on February 18, 2011 and given

WHEREAS, The Johns Hopkins University, having a principal place of business located at 3400 North Charles Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21218, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the invention, the application, any non-provisional application, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to Assignee; to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in anywise arising therefrom or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor further hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the invention and in and to the application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

PATENT

The Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual co	ollectively refer	red to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to	******
EXECUTED this day of	_, 2011.		
ASSIGNOR: Susumu MORI		WITNESS:	
Signature:		Signature:Name:	
		Address:	
EXECUTED this day of	_, 2011.	WITNESS: Signature:	
ASSIGNOR: Andreia V. FARIA		Name:	
EXECUTED this day of			
ASSIGNOR: <u>Miller I. MICHAEL</u>	WITN	ESS:	
Signature:		Signature:	
		Address:	
EXECUTED this8th day ofAugust	_, 2011.		
ASSIGNOR: Kenichi OISHI Signature:		Signature: 8/8/2011 Name: Yoshinori Kato Address: 5 Kilglass Ct Apt 102 Timonium, M021093	
ODM 4\PCDOCS\DC2DOCS\\1186385\\			

2

PATENT REEL: 029997 FRAME: 0887